that each side to the dispute shall designate an arbitrator and the independent arbitrator shall be appointed immediately by the President of the International Court of Justice.

Section 16. "Protocole d'exécution"

The Organization shall negotiate with the Senegalese Co-operating Agency designated in Section 5 a "Protocole d'exécution" which, consistently with this Agreement, shall relate to the details of implementation of the present Agreement applicable to all participating Member States, and shall constitute an annex thereto.

Each Member State shall receive a copy of this "Protocole d'exécution".

Section 17. Application of this Agreement to Participating Member States

- (a) In order that this Agreement and the protocole d'exécution may become applicable to any of the other participating Member States of the WMO, that Member State shall deliver to the Government of the Republic of Senegal a note wherein the Member State agrees to be a participating Member State under the terms prescribed in the Agreement and in the protocole d'exécution and specifies the name and address of its national agency which will act as its designated co-operating agency for the purposes of the Agreement. The Organization shall receive a copy of the note.
- (b) Any of the other participating Member States may, if it so wishes, arrange for its designated Co-operating Agency to establish with the designated Co-operating Agency of Senegal, a Special Arrangement, which, consistently with this Agreement, shall specify any necessary further administrative and technical details of the required co-operation between the two Co-operating Agencies.

The Organization shall receive a copy of such Special Arrangements;

- (c) Any Special Arrangement shall constitute an annex to this Agreement, applicable only to the parties concerned;
- (d) Any Special Arrangement may be amended at any time, by mutual agreement between the two Agencies concerned. Any amendments shall be notified to the Organization;
- (e) Any individual arrangement entered into in accordance with the provisions of Section 15(b) or Section 15(c) above shall constitute an annex to this Agreement, applicable only to the parties to the arrangement.

Section 18. Notification of Annexes and Amendments

The Organization shall notify all participating Member States of all annexes and amendments established in accordance with the provisions of Sections 16 and 17.

Section 19. Duration of Agreement

(a) This Agreement shall enter into force upon signature of both parties and shall remain in force until the Government of the Republic of Senegal and the Organization mutually determine that the Experiment has been completed, but in all events the Agreement shall terminate by 30 June 1975;